C.R. NO. 13-135

## A RESOLUTION

Confirming the nomination of Mr. Carl Delfin Apis to Serve as a member of the Board of Directors of the National Government Employees' Health Insurance Plan.

- 1 WHEREAS, Public Law No. 12-77, signed into law on February
- 2 19, 2003, which amended Title 52 of the Code of the Federated
- 3 States of Micronesia, established a seven member Board of
- 4 Directors for the National Government Employees' Health Insurance
- 5 Plan; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the President has nominated Mr. Carl D. Apis to
- 7 serve as the representative from the National Government on the
- 8 Board of Directors of the National Government Employees' Health
- 9 Insurance Plan; now, therefore,
- 10 BE IT RESOLVED by the thirteenth Congress of the Federated
- 11 States of Micronesia, Fifth Special Session, 2004, that the
- 12 nomination of Mr. Apis is hereby confirmed; and
- 13 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
- 14 resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
- 15 of Micronesia, the Governor of each state, the National Government
- 16 Employees' Health Insurance Plan, and Mr. Carl Apis.

17

18 Date: 9/3/04 Introduced by: /s/ Henry C. Asugar\_

Henry C. Asugar
(by request)

19